In the event that twelve (12) hours shifts are utilized, 
the parties agree that the work period for employees assigned to those shifts shall consist 
of eighty-four (84) hours worked during a fourteen (14) day work period. Work weeks for 
a seven (7) day, one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour work period will start at 12.01 a.m., 
Sunday to Midnight Saturday, except where different hours are necessary to meet 
operational requirements. The work period for a fourteen ( 14) day work period will start 
at 12.01 a.m., Sunday to Midnight Saturday, fourteen (14) days from the beginning, except

[...]

with the operation of the Police Department, is approved of in advance by the Shift Officer, 
and is between employees of the same rank. 

ARTICLE XIII CALL-IN, OVERTIME AND COURT TIME PAY 

13.01 All employees working more than forty (40) hours during a seven (7) day one-hundred 
sixty-eight (168) hour period, when approved by the Chief, shall be compensated, at the 
employee's election, at (a) the rate of one and one-half (1 1 /2) times the employee's regular 
rate of pay for all overtime or (b) compensatory time computed at the rate of time and one­

[...]

23.02 Longevity will be calculated on an hourly basis and will be included in each payroll check 
issued to cover overtime incurred under the FLSA in accordance with the Fair Labor 
Standards Act. 

ARTICLE XXIV UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

24.01 Employees shall receive one thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,700.00) upon date of hire 
and one thousand seven hundred ($1, 700.00) per year thereafter. This allowance shall be 
paid in cash in the month of February of each year. Employees who do not work the full 
calendar year shall receive a pro-rated uniform allowance for that year. In the event that 
an employee retires or resigns after receiving his uniform allowance payment, pro-ration

[...]

27.05 At the Employer's discretion, equivalent coverage with alternate health, dental and vision 
care providers may be substituted the current plans as provided in 27.01, 27.03, and 27.04 
above. 

27.06 After one (1) year of continuous full-time service with the Employer, employees shall be 
covered by a twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) term life insurance policy at the 
Employer's expense. 

27 .07 All employee contributions are pre-taxed contributions and subject to Section 125. 

27.08 Employees shall be permitted to opt out of, and waive the coverage provided by, the City' s 
medical, dental and vision insurance.